KERN COUNTY COMMITTEE ON SCHOOL DISTRICT ORGANIZATION

Meeting Agendas and Notice of Public Hearings

The Kern County Committee on School District Organization will hold two public meetings on Monday, July 6, 2015, in accordance with the following schedule:

<u>6:00 p.m. at the Rio Bravo-Greeley School Cafeteria (behind the swimming pool), 6601</u> Enos Lane, Bakersfield, 93314

<u>Agenda</u>

- 1. Call to order
- 2. Approval of minutes of meeting of October 17, 2012

3. PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PROPOSED TRANSFER OF UNINHABITED TERRITORY FROM THE RIO BRAVO-GREELEY UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT TO THE ROSEDALE UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT.

The territory to be transferred is described on a map that is attached to and incorporated into this notice.

The transfer process was initiated by a petition of the affected school districts.

A copy of the complete petition is available at the offices of the Kern County Superintendent of Schools, 1300 17th Street, Bakersfield, CA

4. Adjournment to meeting and public hearing on the same petition at 7:30 p.m. at the Rosedale Middle School location in the Rosedale Union School District

Agenda on the following page

7:30 p.m.at the Rosedale Union School District, Rosedale Middle School,

12463 Rosedale Highway, Bakersfield, Multipurpose Room

<u>Agenda</u>

- 1. Call to order
- 2. Recognition of Earl Smith on his retirement from the County Committee

3. PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PROPOSED TRANSFER OF UNINHABITED TERRITORY FROM THE RIO BRAVO-GREELEY UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT TO THE ROSEDALE UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT.

The territory to be transferred is described on a map that is attached to and incorporated into this notice.

The transfer process was initiated by a petition of the affected school districts.

A copy of the complete petition is available at the offices of the Kern County Superintendent of Schools, 1300 17th Street, Bakersfield, CA

- 4. Action to approve or disapprove the proposed transfer
 - A. Determination whether the territory is uninhabited
 - B. Determination whether the transfer is a project within the meaning of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
 - C. Determination whether the factors in Education Code section 35753(a) are substantially met
 - D. Action on the petition

Notice: If the petition is approved, the territory will be transferred without election.

5. Adjournment